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at existing stations, implementation of R&M programme, reduction in T&D iosses, proper load management, energy conservation measures etc.

SOs Promoted as Under Secretary
5141. SHRI KRISHAN LAL SHARMA : Will the PRIME

MINISTER be pleased to state ;

(a) the number of Section Officers promoted as Under Secretary during 1991 to date and the number of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Section Officers accommodated in these promotions against their guota; and

(b) the criteria laid down for SC and ST candidates for promotion as Under Secretary and the number of SC and ST Section Officers who fulfilled this criteria ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIA­
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI S.R. BALASUBRAMONIYAN):
(a) and (b) No select list for making regular promotions to the grade of Under Secretaries of the Central Secretariat Service could be prepared after the 1986 select list due to protracted litigation regarding inter se seniority of directly recruited and promote© Section Officers. Consequently, ad-hoc promotions only were ordered from the grade of Section Officers on seniority-cum-fitness basis. The minimum eligibility service for promotion is 8 years. However, according to the instructions, if the number of SC/ST officers is less than the number of vacancies falling to their share in such promotions, then additional SC/ST officers to the extent required are located by going down the seniority list but within 5 times the number of vacancies being filled. Accordingly, 924 Section Officers including 162 SC and 20 ST officers were promoted on an ad-hoc basis on an all-Secretariat basis on different occasions since 4.12.1991.

I.T. Office, Patna

5142. SHRI RAM NAIK : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Income Tax authorities propose to shift the office of the investigation wing of the department to revenue building premises at Patna;

(b) if so, the reasons thereof;

(c) the steps taken/proposed to be taken to give full protection to the investigating officers; and

(d) the matter which these officers are investigating ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI M.P. VEERENDRA KUMAR ): (a) and(b)
Since the present Investigation Wing at Patna is functioning from rented premises, it is proposed to shift this wing in view of the acquisition of additional office space by the department.

(c) and (d) Since the I.T. Department is entrusted with the task of investigating complaints of tax evasion and conducting searches, a request was made to the Government of Bihar for providing security to various Income Tax offices. The State Government have deployed a mobile police control room outside the Central Revenue Building and the office of the Investigation Wing at Patna.

Removal of Encroachment
5143. SHRI RAMSAGAR : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Lt. Governor of Delhi has given orders to the Special Task Force to completely clear the encroachment and unauthorised construction from the Government land;

(b) if so, whether there is any proposal to identify the land mafia who sold the Government and Gram Sabha land to the innocent people;

(c) whether there is any proposal to identify the civic and DDA officials who allowed the construction on the Government and Gram Sabha land; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT AND MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (DR. U. VENKATESWARLU) : (a) The Government of NCT of Delhi has reported that Special Task Force was set up by the Lt. Governor of Delhi to investigate specifically crimes related to encroachments and/or illegal disposal of public land; forcible dispossession of the occupants from properties and collusion & corrupt practices of public officials in this regard.

(b) According to Government of NCT of Delhi, the Special Task Force has undertaken to examine the cases relating to illegal sale of Government land & unauthorised construction on it.

(c) The Government of NCT of Delhi has reported that collusion and corrupt practices of the officials who allowed construction on Government and Gaon Sabha land is also to be investigated by Special Task Force.

(d) Does not arise in view of reply to part (c) above.

Money Laundering Law

5144. SHRI L. RAMANA : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether a money laundering law is being drafted in line with a commonwealth model law;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the advantages of such a law following commonwealth model ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI M.P. VEERENDRA KUMAR): (a) Ministry of Finance had appointed a committee consisting of representatives from the Central Board of Direct Taxes, Narcotics

